
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

(EMERGENCY) 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 903 

8 
9 

H.P.635 House of Representatives, March 1, 1985 

10 

11 

Submitted by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife pursuant 
to Joint Rule 24. 

Referred to the Committee on Fisheries and Wildlife. Sent up for 
concurrence and ordered printed. 

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 
Presented by Representative Jacques of Waterville. 

Cosponsored by Senator Matthews of Kennebec, Representative Erwin of 
12 Rumford an~ep~~sent~at_i_ve~C~o~n~n~e~r~s~o~f~F~r~a=n=k=li=n~. ____________________ _ 

13 STATE OF MAINE 
14 

15 IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
16 NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE 
17 

18 AN ACT to Make Additional Allocations to the 
19 Department of Inland Fisheries and 
20 Wildlife for the Fiscal Year Ending 
21 June 30, 1985. 
22 

23 Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis-
24 lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
25 adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

26 Whereas, the gO-day period may not terminate un-
27 til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

28 Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will 
29 become due and payable prior to June 30, 1985; and 

30 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
31 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
32 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
33 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-
34 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
35 therefore, 



1 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
2 follows: 

3 Additional allocation of Inland Fisheries and 
4 Wildlife funds. Income to the Inland Fisheries and 
5 Wildlife funds for the fiscal year from July 1, 1984, 
6 to June 30, 1985, shall be segregated, apportioned 
7 and disbursed as designated in the following sched-
8 ule. 

9 1984-85 

10 INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DE-
II PARTMENT OF 

12 
13 

14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 

21 
22 

23 
24 

25 
26 

27 
28 
29 

Office of the Commissioner 
Personal Services 

Administrative Services 
Personal Services 

Licensing Services 
Personal Services 

Fisheries and Hatcheries Opera-
tions 

Personal Services 

Resource Management Services 
Personal Services 

Enforcement Operations 
Personal Services 

Endangered Nongame Operations 
Personal Services 

DEPARTriJENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND 
WILDLIFE 
TOTAL 

$30,794 

36,805 

26,814 

121,532 

125,655 

393,568 

5,228 

$740,396 

30 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
31 in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap-
32 proved. 

Page 2-L.D. 903 



1 STATEMENT OF FACT 

2 The purpose of this bill is to make additional 
3 allocations to the Department of Inland Fisheries and 
4 Wildlife for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1985, to 
5 fund the costs related to the collective bargaining 
6 agreements and approved by the Legislature in Private 
7 and Special Laws, 1983, chapter 107. 

8 2363020585 

Page 3-L.D. 903 




