

1 2 3	(EMERGENCY) FIRST REGULAR SESSION
4 5	ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE
6 7	Legislative Document No. 903
8 9 10 11	H.P. 635 House of Representatives, March 1, 1985 Submitted by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife pursuant to Joint Rule 24. Referred to the Committee on Fisheries and Wildlife. Sent up for concurrence and ordered printed. EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk
12	Presented by Representative Jacques of Waterville. Cosponsored by Senator Matthews of Kennebec, Representative Erwin of Rumford and Representative Conners of Franklin.
13 14	STATE OF MAINE
15 16 17	IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE
18 19 20 21 22	AN ACT to Make Additional Allocations to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1985.
23 24 25	Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis- lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and
26 27	Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate un- til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and
28 29	Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will become due and payable prior to June 30, 1985; and
30 31 32 33 34 35	Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preser- vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

1 2	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
3	Additional allocation of Inland Fisheries and
4	Wildlife funds. Income to the Inland Fisheries and
5	Wildlife funds for the fiscal year from July 1, 1984,
6	to June 30, 1985, shall be segregated, apportioned
7	and disbursed as designated in the following sched-
8	ule.
9	1984-85
10	INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DE-
11	PARTMENT OF
12	Office of the Commissioner
13	Personal Services \$30,794
14	Administrative Services
15	Personal Services 36,805
16	Licensing Services
17	Personal Services 26,814
18	Fisheries and Hatcheries Opera-
19	tions
20	Personal Services 121,532
21	Resource Management Services
22	Personal Services 125,655
23	Enforcement Operations
24	Personal Services 393,568
25	Endangered Nongame Operations
26	Personal Services 5,228
27	DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND
28	WILDLIFE
29	TOTAL \$740,396
30	<b>Emergency clause.</b> In view of the emergency cited
31	in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap-
32	proved.

Page 2-L.D. 903

1	STATEMENT OF FACT
2 3 4 5 6 7	The purpose of this bill is to make additional allocations to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1985, to fund the costs related to the collective bargaining agreements and approved by the Legislature in Private and Special Laws, 1983, chapter 107.
8	2363020585